be compensated for accumulated sick leave as follows: 

( 1) For employees hired prior to July 1, 2011, having four 
hundred fifty (450) or more hours shall be cashed out at the rate of 
ninety percent (90%) of the total accumulated hours up to and 
including a maximum of one thousand six hundred (1,600) hours at 
his or her base hourly rate of pay. 

( i) At the time of separation, once the threshold amount of 
hours is reached, the employee shall be paid for all hours up to and 
including one thousand six hundred (1,600) hours in the bank at the 
percentage rate indicated. 

( 2) For employees hired by the City on or after to July 1, 2011, 
having four hundred fifty (450) or more hours shall be cashed out up to 
at the rate of ninety percent (90%) of the total accumulated hours up to

[...]

Upon termination, from City employment, 
the Chief of Police at their discretion, may require the employee to return to the City 
any uniform or parts thereof in their possession at the time of termination. 

(b) The uniform allowance shall be at the rate of one thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($1,800.00) per year and shall be paid in two (2) semi-annual equal 
installments with the final payday in June and December. Effective the first full pay 
period in July, 2021, the base wage shall increase by an additional 1.5% in lieu of 
any cash sum payment of Uniform Allowance.

[...]

( h) The proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with 
American Arbitration Association's Voluntary Rules of Arbitration. 

( i) The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on all 
parties concerned so long as the award does not cost the City an amount in excess 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per grievance. In the event the 
arbitrator's award would cost the City in excess of tw"enty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) per grievance, the arbitrator's decision shall be advisory only to the City 

Manager, who shall make the final decision.